
LICENSING 
SUB COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Wednesday, 4 April 2018 at 6.30 p.m.

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Contact for further enquiries:
Farhana Zia, Senior Democratic Services Officer
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 0842
E-mail: farhana.zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an electronic 
agenda

Page 1



Page 2



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 3

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


Page 4



APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST (Pages 7 - 
10)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE (Pages 11 - 20)

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a Premises Licence for Di-Stefano Coffee Shop, 
28 Hackney Road, London E2 7PA (Pages 21 - 144)
Licensing Objectives: 

 Public Nuisance 
 Crime & Disorder 
 Public Safety 
 Prevention of Children from harm

Representations by: 
 Local Resident(s) 

3 .2 Application for a Premises Licence for Travelodge London City, 20 Middlesex 
Street, London E1 7EX (Pages 145 - 196)
Licensing Objectives: 

 Public Nuisance 
 Crime & Disorder 
 Public Safety 

Representations by: 
Local Resident(s)

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Sub Committee may be requested to extend the decision deadline for applications to 
be considered at forthcoming meetings due to the volume of applications requiring a 
hearing.  Where necessary, details will be provided at the meeting.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the desc
[...]


14. A Decision letter will be sent to all interested parties confirming the decision 
made.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee :

Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 
04/04/18

Classification

Unclassified

Report No. Agenda Item No.

Report of :
David Tolley
Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards

Originating Officer: 
Mohshin Ali
Senior Licensing Officer

Title:
Licensing Act 2003 Application for a Premises Licence 
for Di-Stefano Coffee Shop, 28 Hackney Road, London 
E2 7PA

Ward affected: 
Weavers

1.0 Summary

Applicant: Carmine Di-Stefano & Angelo Di-Stefano

Name and Di-Stefano Coffee Shop

Address of Premises: 28 Hackney Road
London 
E2 7PA

Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 
 The Sale of Alcohol

Representation: Residents / other persons
  

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 
then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 
register

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder

 Guidance Issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy
 File 

Mohshin Ali
020 7364 5498

Page 21

Agenda Item 3.1



3.0 Background

3.1 This is an application for a premises licence for Di-Stefano Coffee Shop, 
28 Hackney Road, London E2 7PA

3.2 A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1. 

3.3 The hours that have been applied for are as follows:-

Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)
 Monday to Sunday from 07:00 hours to 20:00 hours

Hours premises is open to the public:
 Monday to Sunday from 07:00 hours to 20:00 hours

4.0 Location and Nature of the premises

4.1 Photographs of the venue and immediate vicinity will be provided at the 
hearing. 

4.2 The site plan of the venue is included as Appendix 2. 

4.3 Maps showing the vicinity are included as Appendix 3.  

4.4 Details of 
[...]
Advice by the Home Office concerning relevant, vexatious and 
frivolous representations is attached as Appendix 5.

6.7 All the representations in this report have been considered by the relevant 
officer (Team Leader Licensing & Safety) and determined to have met the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.

                       
6.8 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant 

representations have been made by the following local residents:

Local residents Appendix
Anita Barzey 6
Ann Buxton 7
Christiana Amao 8
Caroline Barlow 9
Cuthbert Joseph 10
Christina Pilkington 11
David Leak 12
Dominy Roe 13
Eddie Stride 14
Funmi Afuwape 15
Rev. Georgina Stride 16
Hayley Cotter 17
Juliana David French 18
Jake Kemp 19

Page 23



Kate Hilton 20
Kennedy Yfeko 21
Lisa Jones 22
Louise Leak 23
Naphtalia Antia 24
Neville Reid 25
Steve Coles 26
Sifa Lobho 27
Suzy Stride 28
Susan Tredinnick 29
Rev’d Valerie Pyper 30

6.9 All of the responsible authorities have been consulted about this 
application. They are as follows:
 The Licensing Authority
 The Metropolitan Police
 The LFEPA (the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority).
 Planning
 Health and Safety
 Noise (Environmental Health)
 Trading Standards
 Child Protection
 Primary Care Trust (Public Health England)
 Home office Immigration Enforcement

6.10 In addition the application was required to be advertised in a local 
newspaper and by a blue poster. Only objections that relate to the 
following licensing objectives are relevant:
 the prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance
 the protection of children from harm 

6.11 The objections cover allegations of
 Anti-social behaviour on the premises
 Anti social behaviour from patrons leaving the premises
 Acting as a magnet attracting the young who then engage in anti-social 

behaviour
 Close proximity to Community Hub serving the vulnerable 

6.12 There are strict time limits to any representations. The time limits are 
contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises 
certificates) Regulations 2005. 

6.13 The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the 
application that address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. If there 
were no representations, the Licensing Authority would grant the licence, 
with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which are relevant, 
proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to consider the 

Page 24



schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to address the 
licensing objectives. 

7.0 Conditions consistent with Operating Schedule

7.1 CCTV system to be maintained in good working condition with images 
recorded digitally at all time the premises is open for licensable activities 
with recordings to be made available by Authorised staff to the police upon 
reasonable request for up to 31 day. CCTV cameras shall be installed to 
cover the entrance and an external CCTV camera covering the premises 
external frontage. 

7.2 Staff Training shall be completed and recorded with written training records 
made available upon reasonable request by a relevant officer of a 
Responsible Authority.

7.3 All alcohol displays to be behind the counter and not self service. 

7.4 Customers waiting for takeaway orders may not consume alcohol.

7.5 Refusals book to be maintained on the premises and operated by all staff. 
Refusals books hall contain Date and time of refusal, description, reason 
for refusal, description of persons refused and staff members name.

7.6 A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.

7.7 Notices shall be displayed prominently inside and outside the premises 
requesting patrons to leave the premises quietly.

7.8 Litter to be swept from the premi
[...]
ft blank



Committee :

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date 

04/04/18

Classification

Unclassified

Report No. Agenda Item 
No.

Report of: David Tolley
Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards

Originating Officer: 
Catrina Marshall
Licensing Officer

Title:  Licensing Act 2003 
Application for a Premises Licence for Travelodge 
London City, 20 Middlesex Street, London E1 7EX

Ward affected: 
Spitalfields and Banglatown

1.0 Summary

Applicant: Travelodge Hotels Limited

Name and Travelodge London City

Address of Premises: 20 Middlesex Street
London
E1 7EX
 

Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 – premises licence
 The provision of late night refreshment
 The Sale of Alcohol

Representations: Residents

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and 
representations then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 
register

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder

 Guidance Issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy
 File 

Catrina Marshall
020 7364  2665

Page 145

Agenda Item 3.2



3.0 Background

3.1 This is an application for a premises licence for Travelodge London City, 
20 Middlesex Street, London E1 7EX

3.2 The applicant has described the premises as follows:
“The premises will operate as a Travelodge hotel with a café bar located 
on the ground floor”.

3.3 A copy of the premises licence application form is enclosed as 
Appendix 1. 

3.4 The licensable activities and hours applied are as follows:-

Sale of alcohol
Monday to Sunday 24 hours a day*

*please note a condition has been offered that restricts alcohol beyond 
11pm to bonafide guests only

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday from 23:00 hours to 05:00 hours (effectively 24 
hours)

Opening Hours:
Monday to Sunday 24 hours a day

4.0 Location and Natu
[...]
nd test of not being vexatious and frivolous. Other persons have to 
meet this test.

6.5 The Home Office recommends that in borderline cases, the benefit of the 
doubt should be given to the interested party making the representation.

6.6 Section 182 Advice by the Home Office concerning relevant, vexatious 
and frivolous representations is attached as Appendix 5.

6.7 All the representations in this report have been considered by the 
relevant officer (Team Leader Licensing & Safety) and determined to 
have met the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.8 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant 
representation has been made by local residents;
Please see Appendix 6 for Mr. Shapiro
                   Appendix 7 for Mr. Tyler
            
 

6.9 All of the responsible authorities have been consulted about this 
application. They are as follows:
 The Licensing Authority
 The Metropolitan Police
 The LFEPA (the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority).
 Planning
 Health and Safety
 Noise (Environmental Health)

Page 147



 Trading Standards
 Child Protection
 Public Health
 Home Secretary (Home Office Immigration Enforcement)

6.10 In addition the application was required to be advertised in a local 
newspaper and by a blue poster. Only representations that relate to the 
following licensing objectives are relevant:
 the prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance
 the protection of children from harm 

6.11 Essentially, the relevant parties oppose the application because in their 
opinion, the applicant has not explained how within the context of the 
application they will meet licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.

6.12 There are strict time limits to any representations. The time limits are 
contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club 
premises certificates) Regulations 2005. 

6.13 The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the 
application that address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. If 
there were no representations, the Licensing Authority would grant the 
licence, with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which 
are relevant, proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to 
consider the schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to 
address the licensing objectives. 

7.0 Conditions consistent with Operating Schedule 

7.1 A colour digital CCTV system will be installed and maintained to the 
satisfaction of the Police and Licensing Authority. Recordings from the 
installed CCTV are to be kept for 31 days, these recordings shall be 
immediately available for inspection and viewing on the premises by 
Police and/or licensing Authority officers on request. 

7.2 Hard copy recordings of CCTV footage in a playable format must be 
provided to Police and/or Licensing Authority Officers within 48 hours of 
their request.

7.3 The premises must ensure the CCTV system is operating and recording 
24 hours every day (save for the purpose of maintenance).

7.4 The licence holder will ensure all members of staff are trained in the 
requirements of the Licensing Act and other relevant legislation.

Page 148



7.5 Between  the hours of 23:00 and 10:00 hours the sale of alcohol will be 
restricted to hotel residents and bona fide guests of hotel residents. 

7.6 After 23:00 hours access to the hotel is restricted to residents with key 
card. 

7.7 Notices shall be prominently displayed near all exits from the premises 
asking patrons to leave quietly with consideration for neighbours.

7.8 The emptying of bottles into outside bins will be restricted to the hours of 
08:00 hours to 22:30 hours. 

7.9 Persons under 16 years of age will be accompanied by an adult in the 
area where licensable activities take place. 

8.0 Conditions in consultation with the Responsible Authorities

8.1 Trading Standards have agreed the following;

A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.

9.0 Licensing Officer Comments

9.1 The following is intended simply to advise Members of the relevant 
aspects of the Boroughs Licensing Policy, guidance from the Secretary 
of State, legislation and good practice. Members may depart from the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and/or Government advice, provide they 
consider it appropriate to do so, and have clear reasons for their 
decision.

9.2 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

 As stated in the guidance it is “provided to licensing authorities in 
relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 2003 Act.”  It is 
a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application and promoting fairness equal treatment and proportionality 
(1.7).

Page 149



 Also “as long as licensing authorities have properly understood this 
Guidance, they may depart from it if they have good reason to do so 
and can provide full reasons. Departure from this Guidance could give 
rise to an appeal or judicial review, and the reasons given will then be 
a key consideration for the courts when considering the lawfulness 
and merits of any decision taken.”  Therefore licensing authorities will 
need to give full reasons for their actions (1.9).

 Also Members should note “A Licensing Authority may depart from its 
own policy if the individual circumstances of any case merit such a 
decision in the interests of the promotion of the licensing objectives.” 
(1.12)

 Also, “The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless 
its discretion has been exercised following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all 
parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
i
[...]
 on the requested licence application: 
1. I believe that there are already far too many premises selling “off-sales” alcohol within Spitalfields &

Banglatown, and request that “off-sales” should be refused.  
(I fully accept that the premises are outside the Brick Lane “Cumulative Impact Zone” (CIZ) but I see no 
need for them to require “off-sales”.) 

2. I think the hours restricted to selling alcohol to “hotel residents and bona fide guests of hotel residents”
should be increased to: 

22.00 to 10.00 

 rather than allowing the requested 23.00 to 10.00. 

Spitalfields & Banglatown absolutely does not need any additional “off-sales” outlets which inevitably could have an 
impact extending into the Brick Lane area CIZ. 

The Brick Lane area has always been stated by our Borough Police Commanders to be the “number one policing 
problem in Tower Hamlets”. Until and unless this area ceases to be such a policing problem I believe that additional 
“Off-Sales” licences should not be granted to any premises more premises within Spitalfields & Banglatown.  

The Brick Lane area is plagued by ASB and hospital admissions to A&E, and I believe that the Licensing Committee 
should be assisting the Police and other authorities in reducing any and all encouragement to provide increase the 
consumption of alcohol by drinkers anywhere nearby. 

For the reasons quoted above I request that the two restrictions above should be made to the Licence granted to 
“Travelodge London City”. 

Yours faithfully, 
Jon Shapiro. 

Resident at: 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 181



Appendix 7 

Page 182



1

Catrina Marshall

From: Dick Tyler 

Sent: 23 February 2018 15:14

To: Licensing

Subject: Objection to licensing application for “Travelodge London City”, 20 Middlesex 

Street, E1 7EX 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Dear Licensing Department, 

 

I wish to object to the licensing application for “Travelodge London City”, 20 Middlesex Street, E1 7EX on the 

grounds of the prev
[...]
 area of the Borough. Following guidance 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003 a cumulative impact policy was adopted 
on 18th September 2013 by the Council.  
 

8.2  After consultation the Council recognises that because of the number and 
density of licensed premises selling alcohol, on and off the premises and the 
provision of late night refreshment (sale of hot food after 11pm) within the Brick 
Lane Area as defined in Figure One, there might be exceptional problems of 
nuisance, disturbance and/or disorder outside or away from those licensed 
premises as a result of their combined effect.  
 

8.3  The Licensing Authority is now of the view that the number, type and density of 
premises selling alcohol for consumption on and off the premises and/or the 
provision of late night refreshment in the area highlighted in Figure One is 
having a cumulative impact on the licensing objectives and has therefore 
declared a cumulative impact zone. 
 

8.4 The effect of this Special Cumulative Impact Policy is to create a rebuttable 
presumption for applications in respect of the sale or supply of alcohol on or off 
the premises and/or late Night Refreshment for new Premises Licences, Club 
Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations 
of existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates (where the 
modifications are relevant to the issue of cumulative impact for example 
increases in hours or capacity). Where the premises are situated in the 
cumulative impact zone and a representation is received, the licence will be 
refused. To rebut this presumption the applicant would be expected to show 
through the operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting 
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative 
impact already being experienced. This policy does not act as an absolute 
prohibition on granting/varying new licences in the Cumulative Impact Zone.  
 

8.5  The Special Cumulative Impact policy 
[...]
cates 

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3.1 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a Premises Licence for Di-Stefano Coffee Shop, 28 Hackney Road, London E2 7PA
	HackneyRd28.Appx_Redacted

	3.2 Application for a Premises Licence for Travelodge London City, 20 Middlesex Street, London E1 7EX
	MiddlesexSt20.Appx_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 04/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 4 APRIL 2018

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Andrew Cregan

Officers Present:

Corinne Holland – (Licensing Officer)
Viviene Walker – (Senior Prosecution Lawyer)
Farhana Zia – Committee Services Officer

Representing applicants Item Number Role
Andrew Woods 3.2 Licensing Agent
Lee Telford 3.2 Hotel Manager and Licensee
Brian Kendall 3.2 Assistant Hotel Manager
Lydia Pethick 3.2 Flagship Hotels District Manager

Representing objectors Item Number Role
John Shapiro 3.2 Resident

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The Rules of Procedure were noted by the Sub-Committee. 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
DI-STEFANO COFFEE SHOP, 28 HACKNEY ROAD, LONDON E2 7PA 

This application was withdrawn by the applicant.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 04/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

5. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TRAVELODGE LONDON 
CITY, 20 MIDDLESEX STREET, LONDON E1 7EX 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Corinne Holland Licensing Officer, introduced 
the report detailing the application for a new premises licence for Travelodge 
London City, 20 Middlesex Street, London E1 7EX. Ms Holland stated the 
licence was for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment for the ground 
floor café-bar /lounge area of the hotel. 

She referred Members to appendices 1, 2 and 3 which detailed the 
application, the site plan and maps of the vicinity. Objections to the application 
were appended at appendix 6 and 7, pages 181 and 183. The applicants were 
seeking a 24 hour licence. Discussions had taken place between the 
Applicant and the Objectors and further conditions were being offered.

The Applicants representative, Mr Andrew Woods was invited by the Sub-
Committee to put forward his case for granting a new licence. Mr Woods 
explained Travelodge was a well-known brand of hotels and was seeking a 
licence for a new hotel at the location of 20 Middlesex Street. He said this was 
a flagship hotel with eight floors, which was due to open in June 2018. The 
licence was sought for the ground floor café/bar area and was not dissimilar to 
the layout of other hotels. The lounge area would provide 200 covers but was 
not designed for entertainment such as television watching or music.  It was 
designed to allow guests to relax and converse and enjoy a drink. As the 
lounge area was considered to be separate to the bedrooms on the upper 
levels, the sale of alcohol would be considered as an ‘off sale’ with the 
intention guests would be able to take drinks up to their bedrooms. In 
discussion with the Objector Mr Woods said his clients had made clear that 
they would not be allowing off sales from the building itself. Mr Woods stated 
his clients would be willing to accept a condition of no off sales from the hotel 
building. 

Mr Woods continued stating the hotel was a £27m development and would 
employ 120 members of staff. It was normal procedure to lock the access to 
the hotel from 11:00 p.m. with guests only gaining access via a key card. This 
ensured only guests and their bona-fide visitors had access to the building. 
The hotel would be fully compliant with other standard conditions such as 
having CCTV and the supplemental agenda provided Members with detail of 
the type and nature of training undertaken by staff members. Travelodge is an 
experienced provider of hotels in London and there are no concerns of crime 
and disorder or public nuisance emanating from hotels managed and run by 
the company. 

The Objector Mr Shaprio was asked to address the Sub-Committee with his 
objection. Mr Shaprio stated that whilst there was no doubt the company - 
Travelodge was a reputable operator, his concern related to the saturation of 
the Brick Lane area. As a member of the Brick Lane ward panel, he regularly 
witnessed the consequences of alcohol and the resultant public nuisance and 
crime and disorder. He said his concern that anyone from the street could 
come and purchase drinks had been satisfied by the Applicant, however it 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 04/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

would be preferable if the hotel limited access to the premises from 10:00 
p.m. rather than 11:00 p.m. for its guests. 

Members of the Sub-Committee asked the following questions:
 To the Licensing Officer, - Is the premises in the Cumulative Impact 

Zone? 
If you refer to the map on page 191, the hotel is on the border of the 
CIZ – right on the corner. If it were on the other side of the road it 
would not fall into the CIZ. 

 To the Legal Officer, would it be possible to monitor people taking 
drinks outside of the hotel? 
It would be difficult to police. Mr Woods has offered a condition not to 
sell to non-residents of the hotel.

Mr Woods further added that from experience the hotel lounge area 
usually empties by 12:00 a.m. – 1:00 a.m. and guests retire to their 
rooms. Guests could order drinks after this time but the lounge area 
would have to be cleared by 5:00 a.m. for breakfast to be served.

 To the applicant, what is the house price for wine and beer?
A glass of house wine about £6:00, a bottle significantly more £10:00 
plus and draught beer £5:00 and above. 

 To the applicant, can you clarify how many bedrooms there will be in 
the hotel and the maximum capacity of guests?
The hotel has 395 bedrooms spread over the eight floors and 
maximum guests sleeping at the hotel would be 800.

 To the applicant, is the hotel fully compliant with health and safety 
procedures and are staff trained in the sale of alcohol.
Yes Travelodge have a comprehensive training programme for its staff 
and this is documented in the supplement agenda provided. Staff 
members are trained in relation to the sale of alcohol. 

Both the Applicant and the Objector were given an opportunity to sum up their 
arguments, to which both agreed they would be repeating themselves.

As such the Members adjourned at 6:53 p.m. to deliberate and reconvened at 
7:07 p.m.

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 04/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

4. The Protection of Children from Harm 

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merit. The Sub Committee 
has carefully considered all of the evidence before them and considered 
written and verbal representation from both the applicant and the objectors 
with particular regard to all four licensing objectives  namely, the prevention of 
public nuisance, the prevention of crime and disorder, the protection of 
children from harm and public safety. 

In considering the application the Sub-Committee felt the Applicant’s request 
for a new licence did not infringe the licensing objectives outlined above and 
the condition offered up of no ‘off-sale’ to non-residents of the hotel was an 
admirable gesture and condition.

The Sub-Committee were not satisfied the Objector had successfully 
demonstrated that the sale of alcohol would lead to crime and disorder or 
public nuisance.

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously 

RESOLVED
That the application for a new licence for Travelodge, London City, 20 
Middlesex Street, London E1 7EX be GRANTED subject to the conditions 
specified in points 7.1 to 8.1 (pages 148-149) as agreed:

7.1 A colour digital CCTV system will be installed and maintained to the 
satisfaction of the Police and Licensing Authority. Recordings from the 
installed CCTV are to be kept for 31 days, these recordings shall be 
immediately available for inspection and viewing on the premises by 
Police and/or licensing Authority officers on request.

7.2 Hard copy recordings of CCTV footage in a playable format must be 
provided to Police and/or Licensing Authority Officers within 48 hours 
of their request.

7.3 The premises must ensure the CCTV system is operating and 
recording 24 hours every day (save for the purpose of maintenance).

7.4. The licence holder will ensure all members of staff are trained in the 
requirements of the Licensing Act and other relevant legislation. 

7.5. Between the hours of 23:00 and 10:00 hours the sale of alcohol will be 
restricted to hotel residents and bona fide guests of hotel residents. 

7.6 After 23:00 hours access to the hotel is restricted to residents with key 
card.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 04/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

7.7 Notices shall be prominently displayed near all exits from the premises 
asking patrons to leave quietly with consideration for neighbours. 

7.8 The emptying of bottles into outside bins will be restricted to the hours 
of 08:00 hours and 22:30 hours. 

7.9 Persons under 16 years of age will be accompanied by an adult in the 
area where licensable activities take place. 

8.1 A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme will be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.

In addition to the conditions stated above:

 There shall be no sales to non-residents after 23:00 hours to 10:00 
hours the following day.

6. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

There were no applications which required decision deadline extensions.

The meeting ended at 7.09 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Sub Committee


